
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format or language, please call Paul Rogers, Democratic Services 
Officer on 01432 383408 or e-mail progers@herefordshire.gov.uk in 
advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Herefordshire Schools Forum 

 

Date: Tuesday 29 September 2009 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Place: Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, Hereford. HR11SH 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Paul Rogers, Democratic Services Officer 

Tel: 01432 383408 

Email: progers@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 
 



 

GUIDANCE ON DECLARING PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 
 

The Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct requires Councillors to declare against an Agenda item(s) 
the nature of an interest and whether the interest is personal or prejudicial.  Councillors have to 
decide first whether or not they have a personal interest in the matter under discussion.  They will 
then have to decide whether that personal interest is also prejudicial. 

  
A personal interest is an interest that affects the Councillor more than most other people in the area.  
People in the area include those who live, work or have property in the area of the Council.  
Councillors will also have a personal interest if their partner, relative or a close friend, or an 
organisation that they or the member works for, is affected more than other people in the area.  If they 
do have a personal interest, they must declare it but can stay and take part and vote in the meeting.   

 

Whether an interest is prejudicial is a matter of judgement for each Councillor.  What Councillors have 
to do is ask themselves whether a member of the public – if he or she knew all the facts – would think 
that the Councillor’s interest was so important that their decision would be affected by it.  If a 
Councillor has a prejudicial interest then they must declare what that interest is.  A Councillor wh
[...]
.  
   
6. BUDGET WORKING GROUP   31 - 34  
   
 To consider the recommendations of the Budget Working Group meeting of 

25th June 2009. 
 

 

   
7. SCHOOL BALANCES   35 - 38  
   
 To report on School balances at the end of the financial year 2008/2009. 

 
 

   
8. DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT   39 - 52  
   
 To inform Schools Forum of the final Dedicated Schools Grant for 2009/10, 

the Outturn for 2008/09 and the rates rebates for the period 2000-2009. 
 

 

   
9. DEVELOPING CAPACITY IN HEREFORDSHIRE GOVERNOR SERVICES   53 - 62  
   
 To request one-off funding allocation for the development of Governor 

support and training resources to meet the demands of this academic year. 
 

 

   
10. WORK PROGRAMME 2009/10   63 - 64  
   
 To consider the Schools Forum work programme 2009/10.  
   





PUBLINF0.DOC 

The Public's Rights to Information and Attendance at 
Meetings  
 
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO:- 
 

• Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings 
unless the business to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or 
‘exempt' information. 

• Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of 
the meeting. 

• Inspect Minutes of the Council and all Committees and Sub-Committees 
and written statements of decisions taken by the Cabinet or individual 
Cabinet Members for up to six years following a meeting. 

• Inspect background papers used in the preparation of public reports for a 
period of up to four years from the date of the meeting.  (A list of the 
background papers to a report is given at the end of each report).  A 
background paper is a document on which the officer has relied in writing 
the report and which otherwise is not available to the public. 

• Access to a public Register stating the names, addresses and wards of all 
Councillors with details of the membership of the Cabinet, of all 
Committees and Sub-Committees. 

• Have a reasonable number of copies of agenda and reports (relating to 
it
[...]
l Offices, 
Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, Hereford. 







FIREBROCK0.doc 21.05.97 

COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

 

BROCKINGTON, 35 HAFOD ROAD, HEREFORD. 

 

 

 

FIRE AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

 
 
 

 
In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring 
continuously. 

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through 
the nearest available fire exit. 

You should then proceed to Assembly Point J which is located 
at the southern entrance to the car park.  A check will be 
undertaken to ensure that those recorded as present have 
vacated the building following which further instructions will be 
given. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of 
the exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or 
returning to collect coats or other personal belongings. 





HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Herefordshire Schools Forum held at 
Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, Hereford, HR1 
1SH on Tuesday 7 July 2009 at 2.00 pm 
  

Present: Mrs JS Powell (Chairman) 
Mr NPJ Griffiths (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Mrs S Catlow-Hawkins, Mrs D Coates, Mrs E Christopher, Mr J Docherty, Mrs C 

Garlick, Mr M Harrisson, Rev. D  Hyett, Mr J Godfrey, Mrs A Jackson, Mrs R 
Lloyd, Mrs A Pritchard and Mr R Thomas  

 

  
In attendance: Mrs R Hatherill and Councillor PD Price 
  
  
12. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN   

 
Mrs JS Powell was nominated and seconded for the Chair. 
 
RESOLVED: That Mrs JS Powell be appointed as the Chair of Herefordshire Schools 
Forum for the ensuing year. 
 
 

13. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
Apologies for absence were received from Mr T Edwards, Ms T Kneale, Mr P Whitcombe, Mr 
T Knapp and Ms S Woodrow. 
 

14. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
Mrs D Coates substituted for Ms T Kneale. 
 

15. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

16. MINUTES   
 
RESOLVED: That, subject to the following amendments, the Minutes of the meeting 
held on 2 June 2009 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman, 
 

(i) the word ‘together’ in Resolution (a) to Minute no.10 be deleted; 
 

(ii) the word ‘high’ be substituted with the word ‘all’ in the Resolution to 
Minute no.11. 

 
17. LATE ITEMS/ANY OTHER BUSINESS   

 
There were no late items or any other business. 
 
 
 
 

18. FINANCE REVIEW REPORT   

AGENDA ITEM 4

1



 

 
The Forum received an independent report on Schools Funding issues for consideration 
and report back to the Schools’ Task Group. 
 
Prior to considering the report, the Forum received a power point presentation by the 
Director of Children’s Services with regard to Schools’ Revenue Funding and Children’s 
Revenue Funding. The Director referred to concern that had been raised by members at 
previous Forum meetings on the complexities of Schools funding and informed members 
that the presentation was intended to provide members with a better understanding of 
schools revenue funding and greater transparency. A copy of the power point 
presentation is attached to the Minutes.  
 
The presentation covered the funding sources for schools and other services to Children 
and Young People (CYP), Dedicated Schools Grant, the division of funding to schools 
and other services, and grants including Standards fund and Area Based Grant. 
Budgetary values based on 2009/10 financial year for the funding sources were also set 
out.  
 
The Director also circulated at the meeting the following information in support of the 
presentation, copies of which are attached to the Minutes: 
 

(a) Local Authority Expenditure including Area based Grant - Appendix 1 
 

(b) Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) 2009/10 - Appendix 2 
 

(c) Grants 2009/10 – Appendix 3 
 

(d) Area Based Grant (ABG) 2009/10 Allocations – Appendix 4 
 

(e) Standards Fund Grants 2008 – 2011 – Department for Children, Schools 
and Families (DCSF) Publication 

 
 
The Director emphasised that Appendix 1 gave a sep
[...]

4

H
e
re
fo
rd
s
h
ir
e

5
3
2

3
,8
7
9

N
o
rf
o
lk

4
6
5

4
,0
0
1

S
u
ff
o
lk

4
3
7

3
,8
1
9

16



C
o
m
p
a
ri
n
g
 s
p
e
n
d
 2
0
0
8
-9
 (
in
c
l
g
ra
n
ts
)

L
o

w
e
s
t 

F
u

n
d

e
d

L
o

c
a
l 

A
u

th
o

ri
ti

e
s

C
e
n

tr
a
ll

y
 h

e
ld

 

D
S

G
 

(£
)

D
S

G
 t

o
 

s
c
h

o
o

ls (£
)

S
o
u
th
 G
lo
u
c
e
s
te
r 
  
 1
4
8
th

6
1
6

3
,6
7
7

L
e
ic
e
s
te
rs
h
ir
e
  
  
  
  
 1
4
9
th

5
9
0

3
,7
4
4

H
e
re
fo
rd
s
h
ir
e
  
  
  
  
 1
4
7
th

5
3
2

3
,8
7
9

W
o
rc
e
s
te
rs
h
ir
e
  
  
  
 1
4
0
th

4
5
6

3
,8
6
9

N
a
ti
o
n
a
l 
A
v
e
ra
g
e

6
3
3

4
,1
7
8

T
o
w
e
r 
H
a
m
le
ts
  
  
  
  
 2
n
d

1
,0
2
0

6
,5
2
5

17



18



19



20



21



22



23



24



25



26



27



28



29



30



 

 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from 

Malcolm Green (01432) 260818 
  

290909ReportofTheBudgetWorkingGroupfinal0.doc 26Nov08 

MEETING: SCHOOLS FORUM 

DATE: 29TH SEPTEMBER 2009 

TITLE OF REPORT: REPORT OF THE BUDGET WORKING GROUP 25TH 
JUNE 2009 

FINANCIAL 

SERVICES 

MALCOLM GREEN 

CLASSIFICATION: Open  

Wards Affected 

County-wide  

Purpose 

To consider the recommendations of the Budget Working Group meeting of 25th June 2009. 

Key Decision  

This is not a Key Decision.  

Recommendation 

 THAT Schools Forum: 

 Approves the deletion of the following four factors from the funding formula for 
primary and high schools for 2010/11 

1. Extended Schools  

2. Site Specific – Pre-fabrication buildings 

3. Site Specific – Exposed Location 

4. School Specific – Kitchens on Site 

Key Points Summary 

• Extended Schools factor (£152k) – is less relevant as activities are now funded significantly 
from other sources (e.g. Standards Fund and Area Based Grant) 

• The other three factors ( £8k) – allocate a small amount of money 

AGENDA ITEM 6

31



Alternative Options 

1  The alternative options are that the funding factors are not deleted from the funding formula or 
d
[...]
ould be mitigated by the 
Minimum Funding Guarantee as required by DCSF. Schools Forum will consider the full 
2010/11Schools Budget including the possible re-allocation of this £160,000   

Consultees 

8 There is a statutory requirement that Schools Forum is consulted on local authority proposals 
for formula changes. No further consultation other than Schools Forum is required.  

Appendices 

9 None 

Background Papers 

Agenda and reports of the Schools Forum Budget Working Group 25th June 2009. 

 

34



 

 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Malcolm Green, Schools Finance Manager on (01432) 260818 

  

290909SchoolBalancesNewtemplatefinal0.doc 26Nov08 

MEETING: SCHOOLS FORUM 

DATE: 29TH SEPTEMBER 2009 

TITLE OF REPORT: SCHOOL BALANCES MARCH 2009 

FINANCIAL  

SERVICES 

MALCOLM GREEN 

CLASSIFICATION: Open 

Wards Affected 

County-wide – All Schools 

Purpose 

To report on School balances at the end of the financial year 2008/2009. 

Key Decision  

This is not a Key Decision.  

Recommendation(s) 

 THAT School Forum is asked to: 

a note the decrease in school revenue balances of 0.4%; 

b and in particular note the reduction in primary balances by £246,000 from 
2007/08  

c the Budget Working group be asked to consider a further report on 
schools capital balances and spending plans 

Key Points Summary 

• Herefordshire schools revenue balances have reduced from 12% of budget in 2004/05 to 6.5% 
in 2009/10. 

• Capital balances have risen in primary schools by over £0.75m an increase of almost 50% since 
March 2008. 

Alternative Options 

1 There are no alternative options for consideration. 

AGENDA ITEM 7

35



Reasons for Recommendations 

2 School Revenue Balances have been reducing since 2004/05 and plans are in hand to for 
2009/10 and 2010/11. School Capital Balances have been rising and have not been subject to 
the same scrutiny either nationally or locally. 

Introduction and Background 

3 The Depar
[...]
 changes to government grants from revenue to capital i.e. the transfer of ICT from 
standards fund revenue grants to capital grants such as Harnessing Technology and Devolved 
Formula Capital.  

8 Schools are now required to complete capital budget plans and return to the Council alongside 
their revenue budget plans. These capital plans will be analysed to ensure that schools have 
appropriate plans in place for their capital balances.  

Community Impact 

9 None. 

Financial Implications 

10 No financial implications. 

Legal Implications 

11 It is confirmed that these proposals are consistent with the Council's legal duties 

 

Risk Management 

12 There is a significant risk that if school balances do not reduce nationally then the Department 
for Children, Schools and Families will introduce a statutory national balance clawback 
scheme in order to ensure school balances are reduced. Herefordshire Council has been 
successful in reducing school balances in county schools since 2005/05 and has further 
proposals in hand for 2009/10 and 2010/11. 

Consultees 

13 None. 

Appendices 

14 None. 

Background Papers 

Audit Commission School Balances Tool June 2005 & March 2008. 

Schools Forum 2nd June 2008 –Report on School Balances March 2008 

38



 

 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from 

Malcolm Green, Schools Finance Manager (01432) 260818 
  

290909DSGBudgetOutturnnewtemplatefinal1509090.doc 26Nov08 

MEETING: SCHOOLS FORUM 

DATE: 29TH SEPTEMBER 2009 

TITLE OF REPORT: DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT 

FINANCIAL  

SERVICES  

MALCOLM GREEN 

CLASSIFICATION: Open  

Wards Affected 

County-wide  

Purpose 

To inform Schools Forum of the final Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) for 2009/10, the Outturn for 
2008/09 and the rates rebates for the period 2000-2009.  

Key Decision  

This is not a Key Decision.  

Recommendation(s) 

 THAT Schools Forum: 

(a) to note the final DSG settlement and the increase of 2.6% in the Individual Schools Budget; 
 

(b) to comment on any of the budget lines in the Section 52 Budget Statement as appropriate.  

(c) that the proposals for the use of the 2008/09 underspend (including the rates rebates) as set 
out in paragraph 16B and 19C be recommended to the Cabinet Member for ICT, Education 
and Achievement for approval in principle and; 

(d) that final approval on a project by project basis be granted by Schools Forum on receipt of a 
detailed business case for each project. 

Key Points Summary 

• Two elements of funding, both one-off, arising from an underspend of DSG in 2008/09 and 
rates rebates relating to the period 2000-2009 are available for consideration by the Schools 
Forum: 

• The DSG underspend available for consideration is: £1,280,408. This comprises of  

AGENDA ITEM 8

39



o Underspend of £904,690 on central expenditure: mainly from Banded funding, 
early years and Joint Agency Management of out county placements (detail in 
paragraph 11). 

o Underspend of £252,513 on the Individual Schools Budget (excluding the rates 
rebates of £185,668 for of 2008/09, which is shown separately below for separate 
consideration in accordance with the legal opinion received)  

o Recovery of the £123,205 music service overspend  

• The rates rebates totalling £1,054,205 including £868,537 for the period 2000-2008 and 
 £185,668 for the period 2008-2009. 

• It is proposed that the rates rebate 2000-2008 be delegated out to schools as recommended 
 through legal advice and this be distributed according to a formula to be developed by the 
 Schools Forum Budget Working Party. This formula to ensure fair distribution over a set 
 period of time to ensure that the additional funding is not immediately clawed back from 
 schools though the balance claw-back scheme. 

• It is proposed that the rates rebate 2008-2009 be distributed to schools for this financial year. 

• It is proposed that the DSG underspend be considered to provide for a range of initi
[...]
are and issue school budgets in March. 

7 Overall DSG is a tighter settlement than in previous years. The increase per pupil is 3.9% 
  however the cash increase is 2.4% compared with the Consumer Prices Index 
published in   April 2009 at 2.9%. 

8 After adjusting for the delegation of banded funding (equivalent to 1% in school budgets)  

a. 68 schools have received an adjusted budget increase greater than 2.9% per pupil 
   
b. 27 schools have received an increase of less than 2.9% per pupil 

 
c. 20% (19 out of the 95) of primary and secondary schools are on the Minimum Funding 

Guarantee (MFG) compared with 15.8% last year and 21% the previous year. 
 
9 The overall percentage increase in the Individual Schools Budget (after adjusting for the part 

year effect of  the Academy) is 3.8%, only marginally less than the 3.9% DSG per pupil 
settlement - reflecting the work of the budget working group last year in making savings 
through the school rates rebates and broadband costs.   However this percentage increase 
includes a transfer of £881,000 for the delegation of Banded Funding to school budgets from 
central budgets. This is not new money and adjusting for this funding transfer reduces the 
real increase to 2.6% - i.e. less than inflation (as measured by the Consumer Price Index in 
April). These headline percentages show that in broad terms most school budgets are at 
least keeping pace with inflation in 2009/10. The indicative DSG for 2010/11 is more 
generous and is based on a 4.5% pupil increase equivalent to a cash increase of 3.7%. 

10 It is also interesting to note that the cost of the Minimum Funding Guarantee has increased in 
the last two years equivalent to a cost of £10 per pupil and is projected to rise further in future 
years. The cost and breakdown by school sector is shown in the table below.   

 

 

 

 

 

41



Financial 
Year 

Primary 
(£’000) 

High 
(£’000) 

Special 
(£’000) 

Total 
(£’000) 

Number of 
pupils 
(excl 

nurser
[...]
L MURRAY 

CLASSIFICATION: Open 

Wards Affected 

County-wide – All Schools 

Purpose 

To request one-off funding allocation for the development of Governor support and training resources   
to meet the demands of this academic year. 

Key Decision  

This is not a Key Decision.  

Recommendation(s) 

 THAT School Forum is asked to: 

Approve the funding request of £70,000 from DSG underspend 08/09 to facilitate the 
improvement of governor services as outlined in the report. 

Key Points Summary 

To enable Herefordshire Children’s Services to further support and develop governor services and 
effectiveness in line with national guidance key principles which are as follows: 
 

a) Assuring Governing Bodies operate in accordance with statutory requirements  
  
b) Assisting the Development of Governing Body Effectiveness and Capacity 

 
c) Managing and Promoting Governor Recruitment, Retention and Recognition 

 
d) Managing and Promoting Governor Training 

 

AGENDA ITEM 9

53



 2 

e) Promoting efficient and effective administrative support to Governing Bodies 
 

f) Promoting Governor Networks 
 

g) Fulfilling Key Functions within local authority frameworks 
 

h) Supporting the Schools Task Group consultation and recommendations re 
governance 
 

Alternative Options 

1. This is a one off request to be set against DSG underspend in order to establish a fully 
supportive Governor Services for the next  calendar year. 
 

2. Such improvements will then be sustained via an agreed funding mechanism: 
Option a)  SLA agreement which is currently under design. 

Option b) The Miscellaneous budget provisions within the DSG whereby 0.1% of the schools 
budget (approx £90,000) can be spent on any services 

Reasons for Recommendations 

3. Governor Services need to:- 

• Support the delivery of the HSTG consultation and agreed outcomes in terms of Governor 
responsibilities; 

• Support the strategy and response to DCSF paper  “YOUR CHILD, YOUR SCHOOLS, 
OUR FUTUR

Minutes of the meeting


HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Herefordshire Schools Forum held at 
Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, Hereford. HR1 1SH on Tuesday 29 
September 2009 at 2.00 pm 
  

Present: Mrs JS Powell (Chairman) 
Mr NPJ Griffiths (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Mrs S Bailey, Mrs J Cecil, Mrs E Christopher, Mr J Docherty, Mr J  Godfrey, 

Mr M Harrisson, Rev. D Hyett, Mr S Pugh, Mrs A Pritchard, and Mr A Shaw 
 

  
In attendance: Councillor WLS Bowen and  PD Price 
  
  
20. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
Apologies for absence were received from Mr T Edwards, Mrs L Gibbs, Mrs A Jackson, Mr T 
Knapp, Ms T Kneale, Mr A Leech and Mrs L R Lloyd. 
 
 

21. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
Mrs L Gibbs substituted for Mr T Edwards. 
Mrs P Lloyd substituted for Ms T Kneale. 
 

22. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

23. MINUTES   
 
A Member referred to Minute no.19 regarding the revised constitution and was of the view 
that resolution (iv) to that Minute should include the words ‘subject to re-election within 
Herefordshire Association of Secondary Headteachers’. 
 
The Member also referred to the debate at that meeting regarding the inclusion within the 
membership of the Schools Forum of business school managers for primary and secondary 
schools. The Chairman agreed to include an item on the Agenda for the December meeting 
to consider the issue. 
 
RESOLVED: That subject to the following amendment, the Minutes of the meeting 
held on 7 July 2009 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman: 
 
 (i) the words ‘subject to re-election within Herefordshire Association of 

Secondary Headteachers’ be added after the word office in resolution (iv) to 
Minute No.19. 

 
24. LATE ITEMS/ANY OTHER BUSINESS   

 
Constitution 
 
The Forum agreed to consider a late item regarding the constitution. 
 



 

The Democratic Services Officer reminded the meeting that the constitution indicates 
that one Member must represent a school with less than 60 pupils. The Primary Schools 
Association (PSA) had found it difficult to nominate a Headteacher in that category and 
had requested that the constitution be amended to enable a nomination for a school with 
less than 65 pupils. Also, the PSA had further requested that the constitution takes into 
account that one Headteacher can represent two schools. 
 
 
RESOLVED: That the Schools Forum constitution be amended as follows: 
 

(i) paragraph 9 be amended to enable 1 Member to represent a school 
with less than 65 pupils and that one Member can represent two 
schools providing  the Member is Headteacher at both schools. 

 
 

25. BUDGET WORKING GROUP   
 
The Finance Manager presented a report which requested the Forum to consider the 
recommendations from the Budget Working Group meeting held on 25 June 2009. He 
referred Members to the key considerations on pages 32 and 33 of the report that the 
Working Group had taken into account when reviewing the Schools Funding Formula. As 
a consequence, the recommendations of the Working Group were set out on page 31 of 
the report. He emphasised that the total amounts shown in the Key Points Summary 
which were being recommended for deletion were mainly very small sums with the 
exception of the £152,000 included in Dedicated Schools Grant for extended schools. 
The £152,000 was relatively small in comparison with the total grant funding available for 
extended schools in Standards Fund and Area Based Grants of £1.5 million. The 
Chairman asked if the £152,000 would go back into the pupil factor. The Finance 
Manager confirmed that it would. He informed the Forum that the Working Group would 
be considering the social deprivation factor at its next meeting. He reminded the Forum 
that within the formula was the Private Finance Initiative (PFI) factor which applied to 
Whitecross School. The PFI company was paid for the rent or lease of the school and 
the cost was shared between PFI credits, the Schools Budget and Council contribution. 
The Finance Manager reported that the contribution from the Schools Budget was 
considered by the Forum as part of the 2006/07 Budget. 
 
A Member expressed concern that it was the Council’s responsibility to pay its 
contribution from the Dedicated Schools Grant. The Director of Children’s Services 
advised that it was normal practice to fund PFI payments through PFI credits and 
Council contribution. 
 
The Finance Manager informed Members that he would set out the PFI costs for the next 
Budget Working Group meeting. He reminded the Forum that the Schools Forum had 
agreed the PFI budget contribution for Whitecross School in 2005 as part of the 2006/07 
budget. 
 
 
RESOLVED: That the Schools Forum approves the deletion of the following four 
factors from the funding formula for primary and high schools for 2010/11: 
 

(i) Extended Schools  

(ii) Site Specific – Pre-fabrication buildings 

(iii) Site Specific – Exposed Location 

(iv) School Specific – Kitchens on Site 



 

26. SCHOOL BALANCES   
 
The Finance Manager presented a report on School balances at the end of the financial 
year 2008/09. He referred Members to pages 36 and 37 of the report which gave details 
of the balances. He emphasised that Herefordshire balances had fallen from 12% in 
20004/05 to 6.5% currently which was slightly more than the All England average. The 
£30,000 balance allowance for small schools rather than 5% was the factor which gave a 
slightly higher balance in percentage terms than other statistical neighbours. He 
highlighted that revenue balances had fallen by £194,000 but that capital balances had 
increased by £350,000.He stressed that even though balances had decreased, there 
was further work needed to further reduce the balances and that the Budget Working 
Group would be looking at how capital balances are being used and revenue transfers to 
capital by schools. 
 
The Director of Children’s Services informed the Forum that that the Finance Manager 
had touched on an important strategic issue on Schools Funding. She suggested that 
the Budget Working Group should look at producing business plans for how money 
should be spent but that the Working group needed to be fully aware of all the issues 
when drafting such guidance. 
 
 
RESOLVED: That the Schools Forum 
 

a note the decrease in school revenue balances of 0.4%; 
 
b in particular notes the reduction in primary balances by 

£246,000 from 2007/08; and 
 
c requests the Budget Working group to consider at its 

November meeting a further report on schools capital 
balances and spending plans with more detail on subsidies 
and linking retained funding with capital balance transfers. 

 
 

27. DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT   
 
The Finance Manager presented a report which informed the Schools Forum of the final 
Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) for 2009/10, the Outturn for 2008/09 and the rates 
rebates for the period 2000-2009. He referred to the Key considerations set out in 
paragraphs 4 A, B and C in the report. He informed the Forum that the final DSG 
received was £33,000 more than expected and that the amount would be carried forward 
into next year’s budget. He emphasised that the DSG was a tighter settlement than the 
previous year and was less than inflation. He also emphasised that the DSG headline for 
2010/11 was more generous and based on a 4.5% pupil increase which was equivalent 
to a cash increase of 3.7%. He referred to the Minimum Funding Guarantee which had 
increased and that the cost and breakdown by school was set out in the table on page 
42. It was estimated to rise to £20 per pupil for 2010/11 which would be another 
pressure to be met. He made reference to the full budget Section 52 Statement set out in 
Appendix 1 to the report which detailed all Children’s Services spending. 
 
A Member referred to the additional £33,000 DSG money received and asked if this 
should be treated as allocation. The Finance Manager agreed that the money could be 
allocated to schools but that as pupil numbers were not finalised by the Department for 
Children, Schools and Families until the end on June 2009 there would be a small 
balance every year. He emphasised that although the balance could be allocated to 
schools this year, in future years if there was a deficit would Schools Forum want to 
recover this money from schools? 



 

 
The Director of Children’s Services advised that she would be content to allocate the 
money to schools. She further advised that if there were underspends at the end of the 
financial year and that although it was a small amount, the £33,000 would be carried 
forward to 2010/11 as required by DSG grant regulations. 
 
The Chairman asked if the money could be used to cover a shortfall in this financial year. 
The Finance Manager advised that it was the intention to use the money for overspends 
on Banded Funding. 
 
In answer to a Member’s question on the Section 52 Budget Statement, the Finance 
Manager informed the Forum that the £879,202 budget for Pupil Referral Units shown at 
line 1.3.1 on page 47 had been split by Primary and Secondary pupils, although that 
amount currently was actually spent on secondary aged pupils in the Pupil Referral 
Units. He would ensure that the treatment on the Section 52 budget statement would be 
accurate for next year. 
 
A Member welcomed the DSG underspend but expressed concern that the Management 
had not considered alternatives for the use of the DSG underspend. The Director of 
Children’s Services advised that the suggestions in the report were provisional ideas and 
she had taken the view that it would be helpful for the Forum to look at these. She 
informed the Forum that if the underspend was allocated to schools it would be a one-off 
allocation. She further advised that the suggestions had been put forward for Governor 
support as a result of pressure from Governors. Business Plans were however needed 
for any suggestion. 
 
The Assistant Director for Improvement and Inclusion referred to the DSG underspend at 
paragraph C on page 43 and informed Members that the £268,000 at paragraph C1 
represented one additional child placement and was focussed at primary level. The 
Building Schools for the Future (BSF) money at C2 would enable a team to be put in 
place and be ready for the BSF programme.  
 
The Assistant Director for Improvement and Inclusion made particular reference to the 
Governor Service Development, paragraph C5, in that a number of schools were 
struggling with governor support and management and the proposal outlined a business 
case to meet those issues. She advised that the list before the Forum was open and 
therefore could receive additions. 
 
With regard to Schools ICT investment, the Director of Children’s Services advised that 
paragraph C4 were suggestions only. She advised that ICT in schools was going to 
require new investment but that currently there was no new money. 
 
A Member referred to the Virtual Learning Environment (VLE) and suggested that it was 
an important priority and needed to be provided. A Member took the view that money on 
ICT for schools was not well spent through ICT services but that it was not their fault. A 
Member suggested that the ICT suggestions in paragraph C4 would need to have the 
backing of a business case.  
 
A Member was unaware of the anxiety from Governors with regard to Governor services. 
The Member asked for evidence. 
 
The Director of Children’s Services referred to discussions with Headteachers in their 
schools which had produced concerns about Governor Services. She advised that the 
majority of the money for Governor Service Development would be passported to 
schools. There were some schools, however, who were not able to do this alone. She 
informed the Forum that every decision had an effect on other areas and transparency 



 

was paramount. She further advised that the Governor Service Development was an 
extension to existing management arrangements for Governors. 
 
A Member was of the view that the Governor Service Development should be supported. 
 
The Finance Manager informed Members of the reasons why rates rebates had been 
received for Aided schools and following a question from a member that because rates 
were funded at actual cost, the rebates belonged to all schools as a whole. This was 
confirmed by legal opinion.  A Member took the view that it would not be sensible to put 
money back into schools through the Rates Rebates item at paragraph D, page 45. 
There were, however, some schools who were struggling financially so it would be a help 
to schools over a few years. A Member suggested that schools should have the choice 
of either having money in full in one year or spread over a number of years.  
 
The Finance Manager advised that it was the intention to drip feed schools with the 
Rates Rebates money and to ask the Budget Working Group to develop a funding model 
for payment to schools. 
 
 
RESOLVED: That  
 

(i) Schools Forum notes the final DSG settlement and the increase of 
2.6% in the Individual Schools Budget and that the under allocation of 
£33,000 be used to support special needs; 

 
(ii) the proposals for the use of the 2008/09 underspend (including the 

rates rebates) as set out in paragraph 16C be noted and ask 
Headteachers Forums for ideas and business plans for the next 
Schools Forum meeting; and 

(iii) the debate regarding the pump priming Governor Service 
Development in the sum of £70,000 be considered as a separate item, 
Minute No. 28 refers. 

 
28. DEVELOPING CAPACITY IN HEREFORDSHIRE GOVERNOR SERVICES   

 
The Assistant Director for Improvement and Inclusion presented a report which 
requested a one-off funding allocation for the development of Governor support and 
training resources to meet the demands of the current academic year. She informed 
Members that the proposals intended to build on the Governors Support team and would 
strengthen the position when the Service Level Agreement (SLA) was agreed. 
 
A Member asked what the take up was on Governor training. The Assistant Director for 
Improvement and Inclusion informed the Forum that the training was well attended and 
at the last training meeting over 50 Governors attended. 
 
A Member asked that should a person be appointed to a new post, could a person be 
appointed from redundancies in the system. The Assistant Director for Improvement and 
Inclusion advised that such an appointment would be someone who would be fit for the 
job. 
 
 
RESOLVED: That the Schools Forum approves as a one-off payment the funding 
request of £70,000 from DSG underspend 08/09 to facilitate the improvement of 
governor services as outlined in the report until the SLA is in place for April 2010. 
  



 

 
29. WORK PROGRAMME 2009/10   

 
The Forum considered the Work Programme for 2009/10. 
 
 
RESOLVED: That the Work Programme for 2009/10 be amended as follows: 
 

(i) the deletion of the Section 52 Budget Statement, the Schools Library 
Service and Early Years Funding Formula  from the December 
meeting; 

 
(ii) the inclusion of a report from the Budget Working Group and also a 

report on Dedicated Schools Grant Underspend Cases including 
feedback from the Herefordshire Schools Task Group at the 
December meeting; and 

 
(iii) items for the January meeting will be  

 

• Early Years Funding Formula 

• Schools Budgets 

• Extended Schools 
 
 
 

 
The meeting ended at Time Not Specified CHAIRMAN 


